

16-4027

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER OHIO,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LANCE HIMES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Amicus
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028

Dated: August 29, 2018

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
OHIO’S DEFUNDING LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO TAKE STEPS, AS A CONDITION OF FUNDING, THAT WOULD IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON THEIR PATIENTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHT	5
POINT II	
THE FUNDING CONDITION CANNOT BE UPHELD AS EQUIVALENT TO A TAX ON ABORTION SERVICES, AS SUGGESTED BY AMICUS UNITED STATES, BECAUSE ANY SUCH TAX WOULD SIMILARLY BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	8
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	11
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 US 833 (1992)	12
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	5, 8
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	11
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 274 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 12
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment.....	1, 4, 7, 11
UNITED STATES CODE	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 13295 et seq.	1n
§§ 300k - 300n-5.....	1n
STATE STATUTES	
Iowa Code	
§ 217.41B.....	2n
Missouri Appropriations Bills	
H.B. 2010, 99th Gen. Assembly, 2nd Reg. Sess., § 10.720	3n
Nebraska Session Laws	
2017 Laws 944, §76.....	2n
Ohio Revised Code	
§ 3701.034	2
Tennessee Code	
§ 71-5-157.....	3n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
<i>Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,</i> Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018)	4
S.C. Exec. Order No. 2018-21 (eff. July 13, 2018)	2n
